

No. 18-1028

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD
OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CAROLINE BROWN
BROWN & PEISCH PLLC
1233 20th Street, NW
Suite 505
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for Moda
Health Plan, Inc.*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
C. HARKER RHODES IV
LAURA WOLK
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioners

May 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF..... 1
I. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled
With This Court’s Precedents 2
 A. Congress Did Not Clearly Eliminate the
 Government’s Obligations Under §1342 2
 B. The Government’s Alternative Theory
 That §1342 Created No Obligations is
 Meritless and Only Underscores the
 Need for Review..... 9
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally
 Important..... 11
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belknap v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 588 (1893).....	7, 10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	9
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	10
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	9
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	2
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	5
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	3
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	5
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	3, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914).....	10

<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	5
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §18062	9
